Technical Overview
Keysight Technologies
87104/87106A, B, C Multiport Coaxial Switches
dc to 4 GHz, dc to 20 GHz, dc to 26.5 GHz
High performance multiport switches for microwave and
RF instrumentation and systems
 – SP4T and SP6T configuration
 – Magnetic latching

**  “Open all paths” pin is not available with Option 100.
11 | Keysight | 87104/87106A, B, C Multiport Coaxial Switches – Technical Overview
Ordering information
Switches
87104A dc to 4 GHz, SP4T Terminated
87104B dc to 20 GHz, SP4T Terminated
87104C dc to 26.5 GHz, SP4T Terminated
87106A dc to 4 GHz, SP6T Terminated
87106B dc to 20 GHz, SP6T Terminated
87106C dc to 26.5 GHz, SP6T Terminated
Option 100 Solder terminals to replace ribbon cable
Option 161 16 PIN DIP socket and connector with 24 inch ribbon cable
Option UK6 Commercial calibration test data with certificate
Option T24 TTL/5 V CMOS compatible option
Option 024 24 V DC without TTL Logic
Note: Options 024 and 161 are default options for dc drive and connector.
Drivers
11713B/C Attenuator switch driver Drives up to 10 or more sections of switches or attenuators.
Option 201 Accessory cable Viking connector to bare tinned wires (60 inches long).
Use to connect 11713B/C to 87104/106 with Option 100.
One required with 87104A/B/C Option 100; two required with 87106A/B/C Option 100.
Option 401 Accessory cable Dual-viking connector to 16-pin DIP connector.
Use to connect 11713B/C to 87106 default Option 161.
Option 601 Accessory cable Viking connector to 16-pin DIP connector.
Use to connect 11713B/C to 87104 default Option 161.
Related literature
Publication title Pub number
Keysight RF and Microwave Switch Selection Guide 5989-6031EN
Power Handling Capability of Electromechanical Switches Application Note 5989-6032EN
Coaxial Electromechanical Switches: How Operating Life and Repeatability of Keysight’s Electromechanical Switches
Minimize System Uncertainty Application Note
5989-6085EN
Keysight RF & Microwave Switches Performance you can count on Brochure 5989-6947EN
Keysight 11713B/C Attenuator/Switch Drivers Configuration Guide 5989-7277EN
Multiport Solutions for E5071C ENA RF Network Analyzers Using External Switches Application Note 5989-7916EN
Keysight Bench and System Switching Products Brochure 5989-9872EN
12 | Keysight | 87104/87106A, B, C Multiport Coaxial Switches – Technical Overview